SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1848

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Bethany College women's basketball team and Coach Trent May.

WHEREAS, The Bethany College women's basketball team finished the 2002-2003 season with an overall record of 30 wins and 3 losses, had a 25 consecutive game winning streak and were ranked number 2 in the nation for four consecutive weeks; and

WHEREAS, The Bethany College "Lady Swedes" were the KCAC champion with a conference play record of 18 wins and 0 losses, and also were undefeated at the conference tournament. At the NAIA-Division II national tournament they advanced to the sweet 16 round of play; and

WHEREAS, The team had the distinction of having four Academic All Americans, two All Americans and one Conference Player of the Year. Jodi Strathman was named as a 1st Team All American, Co-Conference Player of the Year, 1st Team All Conference and as an Academic All American; Jill Nech was named to the 2nd Team All American and to the 1st Team All Conference; Amber Terrell was named to the 1st Team All Conference and as an Academic All American; Cayla Cox was named as an Academic All American and to All Conference Honorable Mention; Dallas Archer was named as an All Conference Honorable Mention. Additionally, the Lady Swedes Head Coach, Trent May, was named as the KCAC Coach of the Year: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the Bethany College women's basketball team and Coach Trent May be congratulated and commended for their successful season and for being the conference champion; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to send 18 enrolled copies of this resolution to Dr. Paul Formo, President, Bethany College, Lindsborg, Kansas 67456.

Senate Resolution No. 1848 was sponsored by Senator Jay Scott Emler.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.